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ALJ /RAB/:mn 

De "i as os 016 MAY 1 0 1989 Cl.S on ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE .STATE ~~tFORNIA 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING OF BLOE) i'"fV"4 0 "'0"9 
GOOSE CHARTER LEASING (DORIS PEAK), ) "pJ~. *j !j}1J 
(Re: suspension, revoc,,,tion, or ) 
d.enial of renewal authority' of ) 'Appl!cat1on 89-02-024 
property or passenger carrier at ) (Filed Febru~15, 1989) 
request of California Highway ) 
Patrol). ) 

------------------------------) 
Rollin N. Raus£hl and Jeffery Stearman, 

Attorney at Law, for Blue Gooee Charter 
Leasing, applicant. 

Carol Matchett., Attorney at Law, for the 
. ...t ~ransportc.tion Divis1on. 

OPllfI:Q1 

Doris J .. Peak (peak), dba Blue Goose Charter Lea~in~, 
applied for a hearing to· contest the COmmission's denial of renewal 
of he:c operating authority TCP-4SS9:..B,S (Cla:ss B certificate.and. 
Sightseeing permit).. Not.i.ce of Denial was mailed to- Peak on 
Februllry 10, 1989, th.i.s application W(l.8 filed on 'February 15'1 and \ . 
publ.i.c hear.i.ng was held on Mareh 8, 1989 before-~ Adm.inist.ra'tive LaW'. , 
Judge Ro):)ert B4rnott .. 

By WfJY o£ l:>~kgrouncl, on January 1, 1989 Commission 
Resolution Tt-1826~ ~~ effeetive, which d1reete4 the Exeeutivo 
Director of the Comm.ission ~ deny, 15U3pend, or revolce the 
operatinq autho:ities of pas.~~er car.r.i.ers and property carriers 
on the bfJs1s of the reeommendat~ ~ the california Highway P~trol 
(CHP) • 'rhe resolut.i.on rel.i.ed on boti/. rAW leqislation and 
continuing statutory author.i.ty.. (See ~:,.v.: 'Oti11ties (PU) Cod.e 

SS 768, 1033.7, 1070, 3774, 3774.5, 5285.$, $Z1Z,1~tC}., $374,. 
537S(a), and: S378· .. 5, and Veh.i.ele Code S 34505.1", 
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Particularly applicable to this case is PO Code $ 5374 which 
states: 

"Before a permit or certificate is issued, the 
commission shall require the applicant to 
establish reasonable fitness and financ~cl 
responsibility to initiate and conduet the 
proposed transportation services~ ~he 
commission shall not issue a permit or 
certificate pursuant to this chapte~ ~nle~s th~ 
applicant certifies on a form acceptable to the 
commission that the applicant will maintain its 
vehicles in a safe operating condition 4:lc:l in' 
compliance with the Vehicl& Code and with 
regulations contained in Title 13 of the ' 
California Administrative Code relative to 
motor vehicle safety .. " 

paragraph 3 of Resolution 11,-18265 states: 

"Upon receipt of written recommendation from the 
Highway Patrol that an applicat10n for new,..oX' 
renewal, ch.arter-party carrier authority ~, , 
denied for failure to pass safety inspect1on' ' 
the Executive Director sh.all deny the " 
application." 

, ,-, " 

\ 

Peak's, authority to, operate was to expire in Scpt~r 
1988 and she filed a timely application for renewal. The 
Commission's Transportation Division notified the CHP of ~he 
renewal applic:at.ion and requested an inspection.. 'rhe CHP" in~~ted 

Peak's operation in October 1985 and found safety violatio~~. 
Reinspections were performed on Januar:Y 9, 11, and lS, 1989, and 
further violations were found., includ.ing two mechanical safety 
violations, failure to maintain clrivers' duty status records, ~d 
failure to have complete maintenance records. (Exhibit 4.) Zhe 
CHI> recommended that the application be denied.. On February 10, 
1989, the Executive Director, pursuant to Resolution ~-18265, 
denied Peak's xenewal application ,for failure to,pa8& th~ CHP' 
safety inspection. Peak then filed this application. 

'\~., ~'.' 

An :inspector for the CHP testified. tha'ts!l.e' in.s:c»:ted 
peak's operation on October 28:, 1985', and. found ~ 'n~~,of 'Vohicle :" 

, " ,', ,,' ~ ~ • , : \.. . ~,. ..... • '.',. "I .... ~. 

1., ,', "., 

" I ,', ,,:.~ ,:' , " 
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Code violations, among· which were: 1) on two occasionG drivere 
worked more than their allotted duty time, Z) incomplete ontru~s on 
driver logs, 3) incomplete' entries on maintenance records, ~~ 4). 

mino%' vehicle maintenance defects. A w.U'ning' was given to Pee.j( on 
November 4, 1988, that the violations could result in revOcation of 
operating authority. 

On January 9, 11, and 18, 1989, further .inspections o! 
Peak's operations were made and further violations were noted, 
which included failure to'make proper driver duty status log 
entries (Title 13 CAC 12'13·(e»; failw::e to maintain driver 109's at 
the' home te:rminal (T'itle' 13 CAC 12'13:(d»); and failw::e to XtU\1ntain 
required records for motor carriers (Title 13 CAe 1234(a) and 
1234 (f) (5-) ). Again, Peak was warned that her authority was in 
jeopardy. 

A CUP supervising inspector testifiecl that he reviewod 
peak's violations and recommended' suspension pursuant to Vohicle 
Code Section 34505.1 beeause of failure to maintain complete 
drivers' reeords and' bee""use drivers had excessive duty hoU%'s. '!"he 

carrier did not maintain adequate records to show snldu>~ hours as 
distinct fromdxiving hours. 

The carrier presented its owner and its general ~qer 
who testified that the carrier has :been in l:>usi~e8s for 7 yeuG, 
has kept its records· in essentially the same manner over the 7 
years, has been. inspected by both the' CHP and. the o. S. Department 
of Transportation inspectors. (Peak has Interstate Commerce 
Commission authority), and had no violations prior to the ones 
asserted in this case". The owner said that she did not receive 
from the CHP an adequate explanation of the record keeping 
requirements. She- is a small, operator and the- paperwork· is 
burdensome. 
pj.1CU88 ion 

Peale argues thAt a denial of renewal of her operat~ 
authority is· too severe a pena.! ty for what are essent1ally . 
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paperwork violations and minor duty-hour violations.. P'Urther, some 
of the violations were for interstate trips not subject toPOC or 
CHP authority. ~. 

Title 13 of the California Administrative Code relative 
to motor vehicle safety states·, in part: 

Subchapter 6.5-, Motor carrier Safety 

"1234. Required Records for Motor Carriers. 

"The followinq records are required: 

" ( a) pri ve;" 8 Record" lI..otor carriers shall 
require each driver and each co-driver to keep 
a driver's record pursuant to Section 1213~ 
Motor carriers shall keep the original copies 
of all driver's records for 6 mo. 

"(b) p;iver'~ AuthoriztQ Vehicles~ Motor 
carriers shall maintain a record of the 
different types of vehicles and vehicle 
combinations· each driver is· capable of drivinq 
as specified in Section 12'29 ... 

.. .. .. 
.. (e) paily vehj,~le Inspection Reports ". Motor 
carriers shall require drivers to write and 
submit a daily vehicle inspection report 
pursuant to Section 1215(1:». Reports shall be 
carefully examined, defects shAll be COrl:'ected 
before the vehicle is driven on the hi9'hway, 
and carriers shall retain such reports for at 
least one month. 

"(f) InspectioD, Maintenance, LUbr~cati9n, ~ 
Repair Records. Motor carriers shall document 
each systematic inspection, maintenance, and 
lubric~tion, and repair performed for~ach 
vehicle under their control~ These vehicle 
records shall be kept at the carrier's 
maintenance facility or terminal where the 
vehicle is reqularly 9'aragecl:.. Such reco:cds. 
shall be retainea·bYthe carrier for one year 
and in~luae at least, . . . 
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"(1) Identification of the vehicle, including 
make, model, license n\1Dll:)er, or other means of 
positive ident.:t'fieation. 

"(2) Oate or mileage and nature o~ each 
in.spection, maintenance, lubrication, and 
repair performed. 

W(3) Date or mileage and nature of each 
inspection, maintenance" and lubrication to be 
~rformecl;, i .. Et. t tJle inspection, maintenance, 
and lubriCAtion intervals. , 

"(4) The n.:.me of the lessor or contractor 
furn.i.8hing any vehicle. 

, ! 

"(5) On school bus ,and; SPAB :records, tho 
!ignature of the ,person,pe:rfo:rming the 

'.iMpaction;.." ' , 
. 

G.O. 98-A~ part 13, ,states: 

ot13.01.. CHAR'l'E:R-PARTY CARRIERS TO MAl~"'rAIN 
RECORDS. OF CHARTER 'l'RIPS. All passenger 
charter-partj." ,carriers shall institute and 
maintain a set of records which will reflect 
the tollowing info:mation on each charter 
perfo:r:meci: .• 

"1. Name and addre38 of 'pe:rGor.. . X'equesti:l.; or 
Ar.r~nqinq the charter and da~e the :~est 
was Jb4de. 

"70. Who pa.id ··,for thQ transportation and how and 
when 'such payment was made,;" 

. ',' . 
ot :3 .. HOw-the charge ltUlde for the trip was 

computed. 

ot4. Points of origin and de5t~nation,'milc~qe 
of trip and route (listed for each da7, when 
,charter was overnight or ·for a longer 
period) • 

ot 5. Total number 'of hours the driver was OA 
duty and· total dr.i.vinq>timeiident1fieati4.."'Xl 
of bus or bU3QS· used'. .' . . 

• f1, > 
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",. 
Iden~ifiea~ion of driver and person, if 
any, who Mc1 charge of th:e cMrter g:roup .. 

Driver's itinerarr' to be completed. :by the 
driver, which wil list: 

"(a) All stops, with the time of arrival ond 
departure • 

.. (b) Any supplementl1ry service performed not 
providec1 for in the original eharter 
order. 

"(e) Oriver~~ remarks" if any, regarding the 
conduct of the charter ana perfo~nce 
of the bus." 

£rom the frequency of iteration and the detail r~quired, 
it should be obvious to' any charter-party operator that record 
keeping is an important and necessary duty. The fact that it is 
subsumed under Motor Vehicle Safety ahould be evidence ~nou9h of 
its importance. The driver's log is one of the most important 
documents required to be kept by operators because it shows hours 
on duty; almost 90% of motor carrier accidents, accorc1ing to the 
CHP, are caused ):)y driver fatigue. And having suffered', three 
=ec~nt inspections with unsatisfactory record'keeping notations and 
a refusal to approve the renewal of operating authority, Peak 
should realize tha~ the CHP and this Commission take record keeping 
seriously. 

Peak argues that certain driver'S duty-time violations 
occurred on interstate trips and ~hould not be considered in 
determining intrastate authority. Peak is wrong.. Not only is the 
CHP required to apply f0deral standards when determining motor 
vohicle violations, but this ,Commission considers safety violations 
in determining fitness wherever they might occur. "The co~s8ion 
ehallcooperate with ,the Department of the california Highwl~y 
Patrol- to. ensure safeope:r:ation of [motor"earriers]. Of (PO Code ' 
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S 768; see PU Code S 5374.) A safety violation in Nevada reflects 
~rlv~r~~ly on a carrier just as much as one in California. 

The CHP enforces both the' California Motor Carrier 
requlations and' the federal regulations, (49 en. 39'S.3).. A carrier 
such as Blue Goose Charter Leasing operates in both interstate and 
intrastate commerce. Both the CH? and this Commission agree that 
an operator which engages in dual operations must comply with both 
the federal and state laws and that safety recommencilJ.tions by the 
CHP" to- this Commission may be based on interstate operations. 
There is an obvious relationship between a drive:'s safety record 
in interstate commerce and its record in intrastate commerce. 
Findings of lAcj; 

1. In September 19'58 Blue Goose Cb4rter Leasing applied for 
renewal of its charter-party Class B certificate and sightseeing 
permit~ 

2.. The Border Divis,ion Motor Carrier Safety Unit of' the CHP 
conducted carrier fitness evaluation inspections of Blue Goose 
Charter Leasing on October 28, 19'88;, and' January 9, 11, and lS,. 
1989. 

3. The CliP found, among other violations, that the carrier's 
records, ind.icate that the carrier (i) was allowing drivers to 
exceed the maximum allowed driving hours, (ii) had incomplete 
driver'S duty status records, (iii) had incomplete maintenance 
records, and (:Lv) does not meet the CHP'8 Jsafetyrequirements. 

4. The CHP recommended that the Blu(~ Goose Charter Leasing 
renewal application be denied. 

5. ~he evidence adduced at the hearing supports the findings 
of the CHI> and its recommendation to deny .. the renewal application; 
anci we find that Blue Goose:, Charter Leasing violatecr. the safety 
regulations, of the P'tT Code, 'I the California Vehicle Code, and: 

Title 13 of the California. Code o~ Regulations' .. 
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omcl"sion of Law 

The Commission concludes that the applicant bas ,not shown 
that the denial should not be confirmed'., 

During the pendency of this application Peak filed 
another application with this Commission for a renewal of her 
operating authority, which was referxe~ to the CBP for a fitness 
evaluation. Should the CHP approve of· Peak's, operation then the 
Executive Director should issue the operating,authority. 

ORnER 

IT' IS ORDERED that the Executive Director's denial of 
renewal of the operating authority of Dloris J. Peak, dOing business 
as Blue Goose Charter Leasing, i8 conf1:med. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated.' MAy 1 o19B! , at San Francisco, Califo:r:n.1a • 

" , 

G. 'MITCHEU. WILK 
., President 

FREDERICKA;, -DUOA, 
ST ANL£Y>W. : HUt.ETT , 
JOHN' 8;' OHANIAN­
PATRIC1A M~ECKERT 

Commissioners .,' .. 
' .... --_ ......... _----,--------
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